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Trustees of the Death Benefit Plans
Albemarle Building

325 North Salisbury Street

Raleigh, NC 27603-1385

Members of the Board:

This report presents the results of a valuation of the Death Benefit Plans for members of the Teachers' and State
Employees' Retirement System of North Carolina (TSERS) and the North Carolina Local Governmental Employees'
Retirement System (LGERS), the Separate Insurance Benefits Plan for Law Enforcement Officers, and the
Retirees' Contributory Death Benefit Plan prepared as of December 31, 2009.

An investigation of the demographic, economic and other assumptions for TSERS and LGERS was made during
2010. This valuation includes all assumption changes approved by the Board of Trustees as a result of this
investigation.

An audit of the Report on the Actuarial Valuation of the Death Benefit Plans prepared as of December 31, 2007
was completed during 2010. Buck reviewed the findings of the audit report with the Retirement Systems Division
and agreed to make certain changes to the valuation report. These changes have been included in this valuation.

The plan sponsor selected the assumptions used for the results in this report. | believe that these assumptions are
reasonable.

| am an Enrolled Actuary, a Fellow of the Society of Actuaries and a Member of the American Academy of
Actuaries. | meet the Qualification Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial
opinions contained in this report. This report has been prepared in accordance with all applicable Actuarial
Standards of Practice, and | am available to answer questions about it.

The Table of Contents, which immediately follows, outlines the material contained in the report.
Respectfqlly submitted, _,,-/

_Richard A. Mackesey, FSA, EA, MAAA
Principal, Ccysé'lting Actuary
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REPORT ON A VALUATION OF THE DEATH BENEFIT PLANS
FOR MEMBERS OF THE TEACHERS' AND STATE EMPLOYEES'
RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF NORTH CAROLINA
AND THE NORTH CAROLINA LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM,
THE SEPARATE INSURANCE BENEFITS PLAN FOR LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS,
AND THE RETIREES' CONTRIBUTORY DEATH BENEFIT PLAN
PREPARED AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2009

SECTION | - INTRODUCTION

The Death Benefit Plan with respect to members covered under the Teachers' and State Employees'
Retirement System of North Carolina became effective as of July 1, 1979 under 135-5(I) of the statutes. The
Trustees of the Death Benefit Plan subsequently permitted the participation of members of the North
Carolina Local Governmental Employees' Retirement System in the Plan under 128-27(l) of the statutes.
Previously, death benefits were provided directly from the member's respective retirement system. The
Separate Insurance Benefits Plan for Law Enforcement Officers became effective January 1, 1986 under
143-166.60 of the statutes. The Retirees' Contributory Death Benefit Plan became effective July 1, 1988
under 120-4.27 of the statutes for retired members of the Legislative Retirement System, under 128-27(12) of
the statutes for retired members of the Local Governmental Employees' Retirement System, under 135-5(1)
of the statutes for retired members of the Teachers' and State Employees' Retirement System and under

135-64(g) of the statutes for retired members of the Consolidated Judicial Retirement System.

This report presents the results of a valuation of the Plans prepared as of December 31, 2009.
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SECTION Il - MEMBERSHIP DATA

The following table shows the number and annual compensation of the members included in the Plans.

TABLE |

THE NUMBER AND ANNUAL COMPENSATION OF MEMBERS
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2009

; | AVERAGE ;| AVERAGE :  REPORTED
PLAN :  NUMBER ! AGE i SERVICE : COMPENSATION
Death Benefit Plans | : | ;
Teachers' and State Employees’ | 5 ; :
Retirement System 5 316,647 ! 44.9 5 10.2 :  $ 13,253,029,516
Local Governmental Employees' | | : :
Retirement System:
General employees & 5 5 ; 5
firemen* ; 82,879 | 44.9 ; 9.7 i $ 3,349,393,944
Law enforcement officers : 19,609 38.5 : 10.3 : 913,297,755
Total i 102488 | 437 i 98 | $ 4262691699
Separate Insurance Benefits Plan:** | 5 : :
State law enforcement officers | 3529 © 399 . 128 ! $ 192,848,058
Local governmental law i 5 ’ :
enforcement officers 19609 | 385 10.3 913,297,755
Total 23,138 38.7 10.7 $ 1,106,145,813
Retirees' Contributory Death Benefit ' : :
Plan i 83138 | 673 N/A i N/A
Total i ; E '

*

Includes employees of employers who have death benefit coverage.

** In addition, all former law enforcement officers with 20 or more years of service as a State or local
governmental law enforcement officer and all former law enforcement officers who are in receipt of a
disability retirement allowance from any State-administered retirement system or who are in receipt of a
benefit from the Disability Income Plan of North Carolina are also eligible for benefits under this Plan.
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The following table shows a comparison of the financial operations during the years 2009 and 2008.

TABLE Il

COMPARISON OF CONTRIBUTIONS AND DEATH BENEFIT PAYMENTS
DURING 2009 AND 2008
AND ASSETS HELD AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2009 AND DECEMBER 31, 2008

VALUATION YEAR

Contributions made on behalf of:
Death Benefit Plans
Teachers and State employees
Local governmental employees
Separate Insurance Benefits Plan
Retirees' Contributory Death Benefit Plan

Total

Death benefits paid on behalf of:
Death Benefit Plans
Teachers and State employees
Local governmental employees
Separate Insurance Benefits Plan
Retirees' Contributory Death Benefit Plan

Total

of:
Death Benefit Plans
Teachers and State employees
Local governmental employees
Separate Insurance Benefits Plan
Retirees' Contributory Death Benefit Plan

Total

Assets held as of end of valuation year on behalf of:
Death Benefit Plans
Teachers and State employees
Local governmental employees
Separate Insurance Benefits Plan
Retirees' Contributory Death Benefit Plan

Total

Net investment return as of end of valuation year on behalf

2009

$ 22,096,805
4,686,073

0

18,848,669

$ 45,631,547

$ 19,974,000
5,055,799
417,400
13,470,832

$ 38,918,031

$ 1,265,061
4,225,226
3,830,489
9,713,584

$ 19,034,360

$ 21,064,499
69,364,050
66,743,694

_ 162,869,548

$ 320,041,791

2008

$ 22,083,977
4,597,706

0

16,678,157

$ 43,359,840

$ 20,459,966
4,687,165
561,399
12,928,188

$ 38,536,708

$ 1,137,524
4,416,038
4,071,742
9,837,514

$ 19,462,818

$ 17,676,633
65,508,550
63,330,605

147,778,127

$ 294,293,915
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SECTION IV — ASSET ALLOCATION

The following table shows an allocation of investments by category as of December 31, 2009.

TABLE VIl

ALLOCATION OF INVESTMENTS BY CATEGORY
FOR THE DEATH BENEFIT PLANS
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2009

Cash and Receivables 1.6%
Fixed Income (LTIF) i 98.4
Public Equity 0.0
Other* _0.0
Total 100.0%

* Real Estate, Alternatives, Inflation and Credit.

SECTION V - RESULTS OF VALUATION

There are reserves in the Death Benefit Trust of $21,064,499 for teachers and state employees, $69,364,050
for local governmental employees, $66,743,694 for the Separate Insurance Benefits Plan for law
enforcement officers and $162,869,548 for the Retirees' Contributory Death Benefit Plan. The comparison in
Table Il shows that the total death benefits paid increased from 2008 to 2009 and the contributions increased

from 2008 to 2009.

Death Benefit Plan for Members of the Teachers and State Employees’ Retirement System

The actuarial valuation of the Death Benefit Plan for members of the Teachers' and State Employees’
Retirement Systems as of December 31, 2009 shows that the Plan has liabilities of $227,168,651. Against
these liabilities, the Plan has present assets of $21,064,499. Prospective contributions by the State based on
a 0.16% contribution rate have a value of $209,888,566. The present and prospective assets, which amount

to $230,953,065, exceed the liabilities of $227,168,651 by $3,784,414.
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Death Benefit Plan for Members of the Local Governmental Employees’ Retirement System

Coverage under the Death Benefit Plan is optional for general employees and firemen of employers
participating in the Local Governmental Employees' Retirement System. Coverage is mandatory for law
enforcement officers. Schedule C of this report shows the rates of contribution payable for general
employees and firemen by those employers who have elected death benefit coverage. The rate for law
enforcement officers is 0.14% of payroll. The death benefit was increased, effective July 1, 2004, to provide a
minimum of $25,000 and a maximum of $50,000. The contribution rate for local units with death benefit
coverage as of June 30, 2004 has not been increased for this benefit improvement. However, units electing

death benefit coverage beginning July 1, 2004, will pay the full cost of the new benefit.

The actuarial valuation of the Death Benefit Plan for Members of the Local Governmental Employees’
Retirement System as of December 31, 2009 shows that the Plan has total liabilities of $63,648,636. Against
these liabilities, the Plan has present assets of $69,364,050. Prospective contributions by the participating
employers have a value of $42,181,269. The total present and prospective assets amount to $111,545,319,

which exceeds the liabilities of $63,648,636 by $47,896,683.

Separate Insurance Benefits Plan for Law Enforcement Officers

Benefits payable under the Separate Insurance Benefits Plan are supported by the cost of court as provided
in 7A-304(a)(3) of the statutes. However, these contributions have been suspended. The actuarial valuation
of the Separate Insurance Benefits Plan for Law Enforcement Officers as of December 31, 2009 shows that
the Plan has liabilities of $20,355,510. Against these liabilities, the Plan has present assets of $66,743,694.
Since current assets are more than adequate to support the benefits, the contributions to the Plan could

continue to be suspended or benefits could be improved.

Retirees’ Contributory Death Benefit Plan

Benefits payable under the Retirees' Contributory Death Benefit Plan are supported entirely by the
contributions of the participants and the investment earnings on these contributions. The monthly

contribution rates are shown in Schedule B.
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The actuarial valuation of the Retirees' Contributory Death Benefit Plan as of December 31, 2009 shows that
the Plan has liabilities of $338,954,335. Against these liabilities the Plan has present assets of $162,869,548.
Prospective contributions of participants eligible for benefits (those with two or more years of coverage) have
a value of $155,977,587. The total present and prospective assets amount to $318,847,135, which are less
than the liabilities of $338,954,335 by $20,107,200. The current assets and contribution rates of the Retirees’
Contributory Death Benefit Plan are not adequate. The plan provisions and/or contribution rates should be

changed to reverse this projected shortfall.

SECTION VI - ACTUARIAL METHOD AND ASSUMPTIONS

The contributions to the Death Benefit Plans payable by covered employers are determined on a one-year
term cost basis, utilizing the mortality rates shown in Schedule A. Schedule A also shows the mortality rates
used to prepare the actuarial valuation of the Retirees' Contributory Death Benefit Plan. The present values
of future contributions are based on the assumptions for the appropriate valuation of the retirement system or
fund covering the employees entitled to the death benefits covered by this report with the exception of the

interest rate, which is 5.75% per annum, compounded annually for the Death Benefit Plans.
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SCHEDULE A - ANNUAL RATES OF MORTALITY

DEATHS PRIOR TO RETIREMENT: Representative values of the assumed pre-retirement mortality rates
as of December 31, 2003 prior to any mortality improvements are as follows.

ANNUAL RATES OF MORTALITY

State General Employees Classroom State
Age and Other Education Teachers Law Enforcement Officers
Male Female Male Female Male Female
25 .0004 .0002 .0004 .0002 .0004 .0002
30 .0005 .0003 .0004 .0003 .0004 .0003
35 .0008 .0005 .0007 .0005 .0008 .0005
40 .0011 .0008 .0010 .0007 .0011 .0007
45 .0016 .0012 .0014 .0011 .0015 .0011
50 .0023 .0018 .0020 .0017 .0021 .0017
55 .0033 .0028 .0028 .0025 .0030 .0025
60 .0054 .0043 .0044 .0039 .0049 .0039
65 .0081 .0062 .0070 .0058 .0076 .0058
69 .0099 .0076 .0091 .0073 .0095 .0073

ANNUAL RATES OF MORTALITY

Local Firefighters and Local
Age General Employees Law Enforcement Officers
Male Female Male Female
25 .0004 .0002 .0004 .0002
30 .0006 .0003 .0006 .0004
35 .0009 .0005 .0009 .0006
40 .0012 .0007 .0012 .0009
45 .0017 .0011 .0017 .0013
50 .0024 .0017 .0024 .0020
55 .0036 .0025 .0036 .0030
60 .0059 .0039 .0059 .0047
65 .0086 .0058 .0086 .0066
69 .0109 .0073 .0109 .0083

DEATHS AFTER RETIREMENT: Representative values of the assumed post-retirement mortality rates as
of December 31, 2003 prior to any mortality improvements are as follows:

Annual Rate of Death after Retirement (Healthy Retirees)

State General State Law

Classroom Employees and Enforcement Local General

Teachers Other Education Officers Employees
Age Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
55 .0058 .0035 .0061 .0039 .0059 .0035 .0064 .0035
60 .0075 0062 .0090 .0069 .0082 .0062 .0099 .0062
65 .0121 .0104 .0149 .0114 0134 .0104 .0165 .0104
70 .0201 .0167 .0246 .0186 .0222 .0167 0273 .0167
75 .0339 .0281 .0422 .0310 .0378 .0281 .0469 .0281
80 .0579 .0459 0720 .0508 .0644 .0459 .0805 .0459
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Annual Rate of Death after Retirement (Health Retirees)

Firefighters Local Law Enforcement Officers
Age Male Female Male Female
55 .0064 .0044 .0064 .0044
60 .0099 .0077 .0099 0077
65 .0165 .0125 .0165 .0125
70 .0273 .0207 .0273 .0207
75 .0469 .0341 .0469 .0341
80 .0805 .0563 .0805 .0563

Annual Rate of Death after Retirement
(Beneficiaries of Deceased Members and Disabled Retirees)

Male Female
Beneficiaries of Beneficiaries of Male Disabled Female Disabled

Age Deceased Members  Deceased Members Retirees Retirees

55 .0061 .0044 .0277 .0176

60 .0090 .0077 .0342 .0229

65 .0149 .0125 .0407 .0296

70 .0246 .0207 .0483 .0401

75 .0422 .0341 .0596 .0558

80 .0720 .0563 0775 .0771

MORTALITY IMPROVEMENTS: Representative values of the assumed mortality improvement rates
(applied to pre-retirement mortality rates for active members and post-retirement mortality rates for healthy
retirees and beneficiaries of deceased members after such tables have been set back or set forward) are
as follows:

Male Female
Age Projection Scale Projection Scale
25 0.010 0.014
30 0.005 0.010
35 0.005 0.011
40 0.008 0.015
45 0.013 0.016
50 0.018 0.017
55 0.019 0.008
60 0.016 0.005
65 0.014 0.005
70 0.015 0.005
75 0.014 0.008
80 0.010 0.007
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DEATHS AFTER RETIREMENT (NON-DISABLED): According to the RP-2000 Mortality tables for
retirees. These tables are set back one year for male teachers, set forward one year for all state general
employees and unadjusted for female teachers, female general employees and all state law enforcement
officers. Additionally, these tables are set forward two years for male local general employees, all firemen
and all local law enforcement officers. These tables are also set forward one year for male beneficiaries of
deceased members and set forward two years for female beneficiaries of deceased members. The base
retiree RP-2000 tables have no rates prior to age 50. The active employee rates of RP-2000 are used for
ages less than 50 prior to any adjustments for setbacks.

DEATH AFTER DISABILITY: According to the RP-2000 Mortality tables for disabled annuitants set back
six years for males and set forward one year for females.

DEATHS PRIOR TO RETIREMENT: According to the RP-2000 Mortality tables for active employees.
These tables are set back one year for male teachers, set forward one year for all state general employees
and unadjusted for female teachers, female general employees and all state law enforcement officers.
Additionally, these tables are set forward two years for male local general employees, all firemen and all
local law enforcement officers. The base RP-2000 tables for active employees have no rates after age 70.
A blend of active rates and retired rates are used from ages 70 to 80 prior to any set back and
adjustments.

MORTALITY PROJECTION (NON-DISABLED). All mortality rates are projected from December 31, 2003
using Scale AA.
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SCHEDULE B - SUMMARY OF PLAN PROVISIONS

DEATH BENEFIT PLANS FOR MEMBERS OF THE TEACHERS'
AND STATE EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF NORTH CAROLINA
AND THE NORTH CAROLINA LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM
Upon the death of a member in active service after one year of membership, or a former member within 180
days after termination of service, or a former member in receipt of a benefit from the Disability Income Plan
of North Carolina, a lump sum death benefit is payable to his designated beneficiary or legal representative.
Such death benefit shall be equal to the greater of:
Q) The compensation on which contributions were made by the member during the
calendar year preceding the year in which his death occurs, or
(2) The greatest compensation on which contributions were made by the member
during the 12-month period of service within the 24-month period of service ending
on the last day of the month preceding the month in which his last day of actual

Service occurs.

For all employees, (1) and (2) above are subject to a minimum of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) and
to a maximum of fifty thousand dollars ($50,000).
SEPARATE INSURANCE BENEFITS PLAN
FOR LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS
Upon the death of a law enforcement officer in active service, or a former law enforcement officer who had
20 or more years of service as a State or local governmental law enforcement officer, or a former law
enforcement officer who is in receipt of a disability retirement allowance from any State-administered
retirement system, or a former law enforcement officer in receipt of a benefit from the Disability Income Plan
of North Carolina, a lump sum death benefit is payable to his surviving spouse or estate. Such death benefit

shall be equal to the following:

(1) For participants who are employed by an employer at the time of death, a benefit

not to exceed $5,000;
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(2) For participants who are eligible former officers, a benefit not to exceed $4,000; and

(3) For participants who die while in the actual performance of duty as an officer, an

accidental line-of-duty benefit not to exceed $2,100.

RETIREES' CONTRIBUTORY DEATH BENEFIT PLAN

Coverage under the Retirees' Contributory Death Benefit Plan is available to all members who are

retired under the Teachers' and State Employees' Retirement System, the Local Governmental

Employees' Retirement System, the Consolidated Judicial Retirement System and the Legislative

Retirement System. Benefits payable under the Retirees' Contributory Death Benefit Plan are

supported entirely by the contributions of participants.

The following is a schedule of the monthly participant contribution rates under the Retirees'

Contributory Death Benefit Plan.

Monthly Rate
Monthly Rate If Elected in Open Enroliment
Coverage Age If Elected Upon Retirement (February 1, 2008 to May 31, 2008)
Less than 50 $8 $8.89
50 8 8.89
55 12 13.33
60 16 17.78
65 22 24.44
70 31 34.44
75 43 47.77
80 59 65.55
85 80 88.88
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Upon the death of a participant, a lump sum death benefit is payable to his surviving spouse or

estate. Such death benefit shall be equal to the following:
(1 $10,000, if death occurs on or after 24 months of coverage.

(2) The total of the monthly contributions plus interest at an annual rate determined by

the Board of Trustees, if death occurs before 24 months of coverage.
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Code
No.

90001
90011
90092
90096
90098
90099
90101
90108
90111
90117
90131
90201
90203
90205
90206
90301
90304
90305
90401
90411
90413
90417
90421
90431
90501
90601
90605
90617
90701
90704
90705
90709
90711
90721
90804
90805
90808
90811
90901
90911
90918
90921
90931
91001
91003
91006
91011
91017
91021
91027
91041

Schedule C

PERCENTAGE RATES OF CONTRIBUTION
FOR THE YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 2011
PAYABLE BY LOCAL EMPLOYERS FOR
DEATH BENEFIT COVERAGE

Page 13

Employer Rate
Y ANCEY COUNIY.. ..o mvonismies st minbiieisans st i v a3 b St R SRS 8 0.12 %
Burnsville, Town Of .. ... 0.14
Martin-Tyrell-Washington D-H.D...........ooiiiiiiii 0.10
Pas.-Per.-Camden-Chowan D.H.D. ..........ooiiiiiiiiii, 0.09
Toe River District Health Department ................c.oooiiiiiiiann. 0.12
Appalachian District Health Department...................ooiiinin 0.08
Al AMANCEIG OURIY . crirsisnis i s wmsmmsih S A e S s b s 0.08
Alamance-Caswell Area Mental Health...................cocoo 0.07
Burlington, City Of ..ot e e e 0.09
Burlington-Graham A.B.C. Board.............ccooveiiiiiiiii e, 0.20
Elon College, Town Of ..., 0.08
Alexander CoOUNtY...........oooiiiiii e 0.10
Alexander County Health Department................coooiiiiiiiiinnnne. 0.06
Alexander County Library.............cooiiiiiiiiiiiii e 0.20
Alexander County Welfare Department................cocciiiiiciiin 0.1
Alleghany CouNty.........oooiir i 0.11
New River Behavioral Healthcare.................cccooiiiiiiiie, 0.16
Northwestern Regional Library...........c.ccooviiiiiiiiiiiiiii, 0.18
ANSON BOUNN .. voniic b sumnsmhaa s s o s S A T i s 0.14
Wadesboro, TOWNn Of......ooooi e, 0.13
Wadesboro Housing Authority..............ooooiiii 0.19
Wadesboro AB.C. Board.............coviiiiiiiii e, 0.11
Lilesville, TOWN Of ... e e e 0.04
POIKION:, TOWN OF.. .o msssssomsmasssassis tsans s srssmsus 0.19
ASHEIEOUNY. .ot s A s s i 0.08
AVETY GO, cxrcismibnonsisesimms s s s Mo s e s s 0.14
Avery-Mitchell-Yancey Dist. Library............ccoovoiiiiiiiiiiin 0.24
High Country Municipal A.B.C. Board...............coooeiiiiiiiiiiiiiinn . 0.22
Bealfomt GOLNMY. ::.ciumm s ssse sy s s s amss s s s st 0.09
Beaufort County AB.C. Board.............cocoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e, 0.28
B.H.M. Regional Library..............coooviriiiiiiiie e 0.22
Mideast Economic Development Comm.............coocoviiiinnn 0.09
Washington, City Of ... ..o 0.09
AUTOTA,, TOWDY ... oo omosiimmmenss osiosisi s ais s oo ain s st sk assn s s s s 0.13
Bertie County AB.C. Board............ccooviiiiiiiiiiiiiii e, 0.37
Albemarle Regional Library............coooiiiiiiiii e, 0.20
Bertie-Martin Regional Jail Comm............ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiis 0.13
Aulander, TOWN Of ... e e e s 0.27
Bladen COUNMY. ......cooenicnrmmrasnsssmsnsiimnssssssnsssssssasmsssansvssnases sases 0.10
Elizabethtown, Town Of ... 0.12
Southeastern Economic Develop. COM.......c.ooviiiiiiiiiiiiiininan, 0.02
White Lake, Town Of ..o e e e 0.12
ClATKION, TOWE O ..o cinmm s simbasss ins s e snispsismisis s e i 4 o b i e e 0.05
Brunswick COUNtY..... ..ot 0.08
Brunswick County Health Department.................ocoiiiiiiiiinnen. 0.08
Brunswick County Welfare Department.............cccoociiiiiiiiiinnn, 0.07
SOUMNPOI CIVIOL. . soormantis i s s s A b s e snmisiest 0.11
Southport ABiC. BOAId.........covimms s ssossunssassnsssssspnsssnss sonssss 0.22
Oak Island, Town Of ... e e e 0.10
Oak Island AB.C. Board..........c..coviiiiiiiiiii e 0.22
Sunset Beach, ToOWn Of . ... e e eee s 0.07
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Code
No.

91047
91057
91061
91067
91071
91091
91101
91102
91107
91108
91109
91127
91128
91151
91154
91161
91201
91203
91206
91211
91217
91221
91233
91241
91301
91302
91306
91311
91317
91327
91331
91401
91411
91417
91423
91501
91504
91509
91601
91604
91611
91631
91641
91671
91681
91701
91704
91706
91719
91801
91804

Schedule C

PERCENTAGE RATES OF CONTRIBUTION
FOR THE YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 2011
PAYABLE BY LOCAL EMPLOYERS FOR
DEATH BENEFIT COVERAGE
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Employer Rate
Sunset Beach AB.C. Board..........cc..iooiiiiiiiiiiii 0.48 %
Shallotte AB.C. BOArd...........oouveeviieiiiiiiiiiiiiiici e 0.29
QOcean Isle Beach, Town Of.........oiiiiniiiiieie e 0.08
Oceanlsle AB.C.Board..........ocooeiveiiiviiienii e e 0.26
Boiling Spring Lakes, City Of............ccooviiiiiiii e, 0.14
Bald Head Island, Village Of............cociviiiiii i 0.05
BUNcomMbe € otNtY . cxmemmsmismssimmsmmmmamims e i 0.07
Land-Of-Sky Regional Council..........ccovveeaeiiiiniieii e 0.11
Western NC Regional Air Pollution Control..............cocoviiviiniinn 0.06
Metro Sewerage Dist Of Buncombe County............coooooveeiiiinnnnnn, 0.08
Woodfin Sanitary Water & Sewer District...................cocon 0.09
Asheville AB.C. BOard..........c.ovvriiuiiiiiiiiiiiee 0.08
Asheville Regional Airport Authority..........ccccocoveieiiii, 0.09
Black Mountain, Town Of...... ..o 0.09
Black Mountain A.B.C. Board..........c..ccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiiis 0.25
Montreat, TOWn Of......ooiiiii i e, 0.09
BURKE: COUMY conesnciis o ceammsmmeassinmias neslysis s s Ak s st s 0.12
Burke County Health Department.................oo, 0.09
Burke County Welfare Department..................ccooin 0.09
Valdese, TOWN Of ..o e, 0.10
Morganton A.B.C. Board................ccoooieeiiiiii 0.15
Drexel, TOWRIOE ..oviim: s samemsmsomsnrbsh i e sies s s An s 0.08
Morganton Housing Authority...........c.covveeeiniii 0.18
Glen Alpine, Town Of......oiiiiii e 0.14
CADAITUS COUMY. . o vuianvsm owwanimnmsmnne seosnsis s pasime o menme s st s 08 g5 ain s s 0.08
Water & Sewer Authority Of Cabarrus County.................ccoin 0.07
Cabarrus Co. Public Health Auth................cooo, 0.06
Concord  CilV:O omsominrmaomsismbm s he s e b e 0.08
Concord A.B.C. Board.........c.cooovvveiiiimiiiiiiiie i e 0.17
Mt. Pleasant A.B.C. Board...........ccoouiiiiiiiiiiiii 0.14
Kannapolis, Town Of......o e 0.07
CaldWeLCOURY. s s s s s SsAAAES 0.09
Granite Falls, Town Of ..., 0.12
Granite Falls A.B.C. Board..........ccocveiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 0.20
Lenoir Housing AUthority...........ooveiin e 0.12
Camden CoUNY.........oiiiiiiieiie e 0.14
Camden County A.B.C. Board...........coooovvniiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e, 0.13
Albemarle Mental Health Center...............ccooooin 0.02
Caeret COUN T smissmssimwint st st semimn s a s dlmsssams 0.10
Carteret County A.B.C. Board..............cooovvviiioiiiiieiieceice, 0.12
Morehead City, Town Of..........oooiiiiiiii e 0.07
Beaufort, TOWN Of ... e et e e 0.12
Pine Knoll Shores, Town Of.........iiiiiiiii e 0.09
Cape Carteret, Town Of ....oooiiiiiii i, 0.10
Atlantic Beach, TOWN Of ...t 0.20
Caswell CouNty........c.uveiiiiiiiii e 0.13
Caswell County A.B.C. Board...............ooveniiiniiiiiiieceee, 0.25
Caswell County Welfare Department..............c.coccoooiiiin, 0.09
Yanceyville, Town Of ... 0.14
Catawba CoUNY.......c.iiiit i 0.07
Catawba County A.B.C. Board...........coccvveiiiiiiiiiiiiii 0.33
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No.

91809
91811
91813
91819
91821
91831
91841
91851
91871
91901
91911
91917
91921
92001
92005
92011
92017
92101
92104
92109
92111
92113
92201
92301
92311
92317
92327
92331
92351
92401
92411
92417
92427
92501
92504
92505
92506
92507
92508
92509
92511
92521
92531
92601
92604
92607
92608
92611
92613
92631
92661
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Employer Rate
Mental Health Patners e msmmsmonmsmmvessnssss i st 0.16 %
Hickoty: City OF-nnmanommpmamsmmmms st e nmisoms st 0.08
Hickory Housing Autholityomssmmsmens s it naiaings 0.07
Western Piedmont Regional Transit Authority..................oo 0.24
Glaremont: TOWI OFeuesomumermmys s s o e s S s 0.08
Maider, ToWn Of asmemammmmnssremessrmat ks s e e s 0.09
Long View, TOWR Of.xcicamvimosasmmmesmiivnsveaims s 0.09
Conover; TOWH OF i msasaimeem s easmias 0.09
NeWton: TOWH OF unmenmemmsvememmei i e e 0.11
Chatham CountYimanmmmmsrmmmmrrmarsmrte ey e sts 0.08
SilerGity; TOWN D s s s TR s 0.12
Siler City'A.B.C: BOAI. .:iusisimsv s nirsvarmmns sivssssssvasins somevinn 0.16
Pittsboro; TOWIIOF . ..csmmimmsimesmarmmme i s 0.15
Cherokee CoUNY: vy st v asmmeb i 0.15
Nantahala Regional Library. . omesenssmmmnmsms ismanssmmmmedss 0.15
MUBhY: “ToWn Of s css i e o s st b 0.21
Murphy A:B.C. Board s nmmammesnrmeenvnimmns i stimsymuse 0.08
CROWAN SOUNN. s s e s s R s o 0.10
Chowan County A.B.C. Board......oe i svisoss 0.28
Albemarle Regional Plan. & Develop. Com..........cooovviiiiiinnn, 0.12
Edenton;: ToWn Of wommmmmmmrssssnmias st s st 0.16
The New Edenton Housing Authority..........c.ccoooiiin, 0.14
ClaY COUNY svrsimmimsimymmss s oo i v 5y e v PR 0.13
Claveland CotiNty v sas e s s P e o 0.08
Shelby: CitV Ol svnnamsrmanmge e s i s 0.09
Shelby A B.C. BOAD: . cssmmsmimammsomesmermssmimd sosis e s o s 0.15
Kings MountainA.B.C: Board.u..sssesmmmmmsssavis s sosvgisas 0.16
Boiling Springs; TOWN OF sisamommrmmenms s mmsiss s 0.19
GIOVET, TOWI OF cosvwmunminmvonis s esvss s ssrs s s S s s ds s ik 0.20
COlUMbDUS COUNMYumrssumsmrisom o s sy s b 0.12
Whiteville, City OF:cc.cvumiinsumssmm sssmnmumamasiiiavss vevevs s ssanassmas 0.09
Whiteville A.BIC.. BOAI v iivssmmmssmsmmsimmiiinimiis s vsreite s 0.16
Lake:Waccamaw A:B.C: Board ..o wemmommsmemnis s st 0.57
Craven COUNY oo s s S v Sy s soevinsi s 0.10
Craven County A.B.C. Board.......iseoseismumasmiiasimmn s oo 0.18
Craven-Pamlico-Carteret Regional Library..............ocooiiiii, 0.21
Craven County Airport AUthOritY........ccocceeiiiiiiiiiiiin i 0.37
Neuse River Council Of Governments..................ccoiiiiiiinns 0.08
Coastal Regional Waste Management Authority................coninnn, 0.10
Nelise CINIG smammasmm s e e i s A s 0.06
New BEM: CItV-OF ounsmss s s 0.09
Trent Woods, TOWN OF v s ssiiisnmsi s 0.1
Haveloek GtV Of ummonmmrmmom s s s s e s v s niss 0.08
cumberland ColintVrmmmmmm s T AT 0.09
Cumberland County A.B.C. Board............ccecoieiiiiinniiiinnnininnan, 0.15
Region M Council Of Governments..................ccocoiiiin 0.12
Cumberland Memorial Auditorium Com............cooiiiiiiicn. 0.10
Fayettaville, City OF .uicc i nmnmmmm i sessssion s 0.08
Fayetteville Metro. Housing Authority...............cooiiiiiic, 0.11
Hope Mills, TOWD Oficunsi s s e 0.09
Spring Lake, Town Of.........ccooiiiiiiiii, S 0.11
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92701
92801
92802
92804
92811
92821
92831
92841
92851
92901
92911
92017
92931
93001
93011
93101
93108
93111
93121
93141
93161
93201
93204
93219
93301
93303
93304
93305
93309
93311
93317
93321
93323
93331
93341
93407
93413
93417
93431
93501
93517
93521
93527
93601
93602
93609
93610
93615
93617
93631
93641
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Employer Rate
CURUCK I COUNY e cmmrsa s e s S e S s 0.08 %
Dar8 GOl e ronr s S R R N e e e 0.09
Dare County Tourism Board.............ccoooviiiiiiniiie 0.07
DateiCOUntViA:BIC: Boart s vnmss oo 0.20
Nags:Heéad: Town Of commnsnsmenspmmasissnmimas s 0.07
Kill Devil Hills, Town ©F.c.iusinnmmmanivims s avavss sesasoving 0.08
Manteo: TOWN OF cov v s ras s b A e TR s 0.17
Southem ' Shorés: TOWN Of . covvveniiiimmvimoiaismirss iy sssoss i 0.09
Kitty Hawk, TOWN OF..oovouiniasnimmanpnsesns i dsismgi o nigs 0.18
Davidson CotNY. e e s s i s s e v 0.10
ThomasVille; Citv OF -cvsrsmnnrnasnunes v s 0.10
Lexington A.BIC. BOard: s ooy vy s vy 0.24
LEXINGton .CtY OF e s s e e s s 0.09
DAVIE COUNTY: s s e oo s A G R P st 0.07
Mocksville;: TOWN OF s sy s s v s s 0.09
DUPIIN CoUNtY oo o s s s i s s s 0.12
Duplin-Sampson Area Mental Health........................coooo 0.10
Belllaville: TOWN O . oo v s v o G Sos sy 0.07
Kenansville, ToWn OF. v o iy s susiasas srent 0.07
Faison: TOWH Of s ammmmmmnassmmi s s s sssan 0.06
Rose Hill, Towh OF oo o s s i dissi s 5 Svainssans 0.17
Diitham COuntY :cossmsm o s s i s s e s 0.07
Durham County A.B.C. Board............coovivieiiiiiiiiiiieeeee, 0.12
Triangle J Council Of Governments..............cccovvvieiiie. 0.06
EdGecombe CoUuMY. s i s e st 0.11
Edgecombe-Nash Mental Health Clinic..................coooooooiiin, 0.07
Edgecombe County A.B.C. Board..............ooooviiiiiiiiiiiin e, 0.21
Edgecombe-Nash Memorial Library.................ooooiiiiiiiins 0.13
Region L Council Of Governments..............c.oveiiiiiieiiienaennn, 0.10
Taithoto; TOWN OF. covmunnimninsa s s s s 0.09
Tarboro Redevelopment Commission..............ooooiviiiiiein 0.12
Rocky Mount; GV OF... v ionssmmumn s snera 0.07
Rocky Mount-Wilson Airport Authority.............cooooiieni. 0.1
Pinetofs: TOWN OF s i s s S s sy e s 0.12
Macclesfield. Town OF . osaisimamsnam i sy s s oo reuwis 0.15
Northwest Piedmont Council Of Governments................c........... 0.08
Winston-Salem Housing Authority..............coooviii, 0.07
Winston-Saler A:B:C. BOard oo mmsamy sarrss 0.16
Ruiral Hall; Towh OF: ;. cosvinsmmmmmnmmisms s s e 0.08
FranKIn GO s s e e e o 0.10
Fraiklinton:A:B: G- Board:raunmnmssmnans ey 0.99
Louishurg, Town Of corsumnsss s nnamss i s 0.08
Lotishirg A.B.C. Boan: s ssissmsmrin o 0.19
A SO SO s s R T e e e 0.07
Stanley, TOWD OF oo s i e e s 0.12
Gaston-Lincoln Area Mental Health................ooooovi 0.08
Mcadenville;, Town Ofivivin i s 0.07
Gaston Lincoln Regional Library...............coooiieiiii s 0.04
Gagtonia A.-B.C. BOArd. .v.coc cuvmmmpimssmmsiys s spms e 0.30
Cramenon: TOWR O somuvmmmrnms e v o e s ooty 0.16
Cheriyville, Bty OFumamnmnnnin i maian s it 0.15
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No.

93671
93691
93701
93803
93806
93821
93901
93904
93906
93908
93910
93911
93913
93914
93931
94001
94004
94005
94011
94101
94111
94112
94117
94121
94127
94141
94151
94172
94201
94204
94209
94211
94221
94231
94241
94251
94301
94311
94313
94317
94321
94331
94341
94347
94401
94402
94408
94411
94431
94501
94511

Schedule C
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Employer Rate
Bessemer City, City Of....................... B R S 0.23 %
MEHOlY: CItY Of oo s s 0.08
GARS COUNMY. s S S s s 0.11
Graham County Health Department.............ccooooiiiiiiiins 0.06
Graham County Welfare Department.............cocooeiiiiiiiinn, 0.13
RODDIASVIlE; TOWH OF oo e v 0.17
GranVille COURIY v s o s e s R e e 0.09
Granville County A.B.C. Board...........ccoooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiee, 0.37
Granville County Hospital.............coooviviiiiiii 0.06
Granville-Vance Health District.............cooviiveiiiiin 0.08
South Granville Water and Sewer Authority................cocooviiieninns 0.20
Oxford, GtV IO s s s R e 0.11
Oxford Housing AUthorify .o oan i sasses 0.09
STOVAIl: TOWIT OF o s s 0.37
BUther: TOWN OF s s s s s 0.15
GrEBNE COUNMY i o o s e T S S s 0.14
Grésna:Colnty A:B.C: Board oo ssmnnny 0.06
Neuse Regional Library - Greene County.............oocoeiiiiieniinnnnns 0.18
Hookerton: ToWn Of .coovsanm nnms e iins s 0.1
GUIEED COUNIVEC s R 0.07
GYaBNSHOTE: CitV O s e 0.08
Piedmont Triad Regional Water Authority...................cooovivnnnno 0.06
Greensboro A.B.C: Board oo s sy i 0.10
HIGH Point: GV OF e s s 0.08
Highi Poiiit A.BiC . BOard s s s s 0.19
Piedmont Triad Council Of Governments..............coocvvviiieniniinnnn. 0.10
GibsonVille, TOWR OF oo v s fa s 0.16
Sumimérheld Eiré DIStHGt s s s i e 0.04
Halfa CoOlntY e e e T 0.09
Halifax County A.B.C: BOArd...ooiiivenimmmsisiiinsssisiss s 0.17
Roanoke Rapids Sanitany District......cc..ovme s siiii i sininiiios e 0.09
Enfield, TOWN OF s s i s v s i s ia sy 0.19
Roanoke Rapids; City Of ..o s s 0.11
Weldon; TOWH OF oo i v o s e S e s e ey s 0.13
Scéotland.Neck: TOWR O v 0.19
Habigood: TOWA @fi s semmmrmnmmms s e s 0.05
HATEtE COUY i o e o S s e S e 30 0.08
DU TOWN OF coimsenemsmam s rus s D s s 0.10
Dunin HouSIng AUhOrY s iy smms 0.11
BANTA: B G BOANY e s v e S s 0.28
Lilliriaton: TOWE OF qmr e o s s 0.06
ERin: TOWN OF oo s s o e i s v 0.08
Coats TOWN Of v s s e e s e 0.15
Angier A:B:C: BOard e sy s s 0.12
HAyWOOd COUNMY oo s s s T e e b s iy 0.10
Haywood Medical Center..............cooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 0.07
Junaluska Sanitary. District..coooiininnniamnanannsinsn 0.07
Wayinigsville; Town Ofessvmnamrsrr s 0.1
CANtBN: LW O s S 0.12
HeNdErson COUNY v e s s s s S s e 0.09
Hehdersonville, City Of coivun v s i asmns 0.08
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Code
No.

94512
94527
94532
94551
94601
94606
94611
94701
94704
94711
94801
94812
94901
94911
94917
94921
94923
94927
94931
95001
95002
95005
95008
95009
95011
95017
95101
95104
95105
95110
95111
95121
95123
95131
95141
95201
95204
95205
95211
95301
95317
95321
95401
95404
95411
95413
95421
95431
95501
95511
95513
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Employer Rate
Hendersonville Water Commission.............c.oociiiiiiiiiiinneen e, 0.10 %
Latrel Bark-A.B €. Boaid o mmmsess e m et 0.25
Blue Ridge Fire Department...................ccooi 0.07
Mills: RiVer, TOWI: O s mmessms e i e s ey 0.10
HerHord, COUNY . ammms o as v e ne v s s v e 0.12
Hertford County Public Health Authority.............coooiiiiiiin, 0.12
Ahoskie, ToWN OFf .. s ninh s s e e 0.13
HOKE COUNIY o se s passssssmm s i s s anens v e s s 0.09
Hoke County A:B.C: Board...oouwvsssnnsmonunmmiaa e oo 0.10
Rasford; ToWN OF s amsnpsrraassmmmmss e rmises o 0.13
Hy e COUNEY oo s s s s oma s asaw s n oaas vars 0.12
Ocracoke Sanitary Distictic v smmsmmemrs s 0.1
Iredell CoUNtY s, oo s v s sy s 0.08
Statesville; GtV Of oo e RS s S 0.10
StatesvillezA:B.C: BOald.immmpmasmsmsmsdimssms s 0.12
MOGresville ;i OF v mmnrammmssmmrmss s e nis 0.07
Mooresville Housing Authority..........c.ccocoiiiiii s 0.07
Mooresville A.BiG. BOArd. smesssmosmmrmssivmmiemsioammii 0.06
Troutman, ToWn Of s s rsmmmm e ssmr s 0.14
JACKSON COUNIY. o onevmimstismm st s o s e v 0.12
Tuckaseigee Water And Sewer Auth..........c.ooooiiin s 0.09
Fontana Regional Library............c.ccooooiiiii i 0.16
Southwestern Plan. & Econ. Dev. CO.......cccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiis 0.08
Smoky Mountain Mental Health Center...................ooooee 0.07
SyIVa, TOWN OF . omvmm s i ossssim s s s b sas s 0.07
SyVa A.B.C. BOAId vvimsnsins sonssmmmemin svavsmasins sivssmavanin 0.12
JohNSto GOl s s R 0.07
Johnston:Colnty A:BiC: Boaid. v smsmmsersmanin s st 0.16
Johnston'County PUbG:LIBIan s pmeasnmisssmvissin s 0.15
Johnston County Memorial Hospital Authority...............cocooeinns 0.1
Siviithfield; TOWN OF oo e dos s 0.08
Selma, ToWn OFf .- ooy imeaiis s s 0.10
Selma Housing AUthOMY. .........coooiiiiiiininne s 0.09
Clayton, TOWN OF v ssmssmmammasmamimst s v s 0.09
Benson; Town OF...coamnmmunmmrmerssms vims v sons s e 0.11
JONEE COUMMY onvvmawmsnsss v s s 35 S T T s e Ve P g s 0:14
Jones Colnty A.B.C: Board... ..occcvivinasmainn sivinmanasiniidi, 0.16
Neuse Regional Library - Jones County................coooiiiinn 0.19
Pollocksville: TOWN O cou s oy ssmimse e sns 0.29
LGB OUIMY st e B o SR B e o o P S 0.09
Sanford A.B.C: BOard uasasnmmmmmrss s i i i 0.20
Broadway, Towi Of svcmimenmmnrmmmmais ssms s i 0.12
L eI COUINLY o v T S S SO T TV R R S 0.10
Lenoir County A:B.C. Board.......c: coovisiss s sossssavinvins vnossussusin anias 0.1
Kinston, Gy OFf oo smmisismsaniaeavins 0.10
Kinston Housing Authority...............coooioii 0.10
Pitk Hilk; TOWNR OF cauivsismmmiuimmmimss s s iaisoe 0.05
Lagrange; TOWN OF..conu v meisassemnasii s v vesti s 0.08
Lincoli COUNY o mmen s in s i s s 0.10
LINCOINtON, (CHVIOLR s e s i g i s o 0.10
Linicolnton Housing AUhOritY: s ovssmsmmaimsssa s 0.15
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Code
No.

95517
95601
95611
95617
95701
95711
95721
95801
95802
95804
95813
95831
95901
95911
96001
96002
96004
96005
96008
96021
96031
96061
96071
96101
96111
96201
96204
96251
96301
96304
96310
96311
96321
96331
96351
96361
96371
96381
96401
96404
96421
96431
96501
96502
96508
96509
96511
96601
96604
96701
96708

Schedule C
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Employer Rate
Lincoliiton A.BiG: BOARd o s s s ne s srassninin 0.35 %
Maton CoUmy. o s S S 0.11
Erankling Towi OF e s s s s s s s 0.13
HighlaRds:A:BiC:y: BOANd s s i e s 0.19
MadiSon COunNtY s s s s s 0.14
Mars Hill, TOWN OF:icosemmnminmim s i s 0.12
Marshall; TOWN OF covmmmammsm s S s s s 0.05
Martin: GOt osmma e s e R s 0.14
Martin County Travel & Tourism Authority.................oo. 0.04
Martin County'A B € Board. ..o nsmmmrn s s sy 0.20
Williamston Housing Authority............cccooiiii 0.13
Hamiltan; Town OF e i s s s S 0.1
Mc Rowell Cotntys v i e s S s s e s 0.1
MarOn: TOWI O s e S R e 0.12
MecKIenburg COUNY. ...xmpmmmrm s s e 55 s 0.06
Charlotte Mecklenburg P.B.A.........ccovviiiiiiiiiiiiiii e, 0.08
Mecklenburg County A.B.C. Board...............covvviiiiiiiniieiininn, 0.12
Charlotte-Mecklenburg Public Libra................cocoiiin, 0.08
Mecklenburg County EMs AgencCy........o.coeevviiiiiieiiiiiciiiiien s 0.04
Pingville;, TOWH OF v v s s s s 0.06
Mint Hill, Town OFf ccvmmmmmnism me i s s 0.05
Stallings: TOWN OF s v i s A 0.21
Matthews, TOWN Ofi i s s s 0.1
Mitehell COURIY. v s e R S e 0.15
Spruce Ping; Town Ofivommmmssms s b 0.29
Montgomery CountY. oo i iy S g 0.10
Montgomery-Municipal A.B.C. Board................ocovvviiiiiiniine e, 0.19
Mount Gilead; Town Of . cvnmnnnmnnmimmnimrsss o pomsmas 0.09
MO OB O Y e v e e R ) 0.09
Mabre:County'A:B:C: BOAId. . ouvmmsrme s s 0.15
Moore County Airport Authority..........cooooviiiiiiiniiiicas 0.18
Southerti Pines, TOWN OF..coivisomms e ismss oo na s aissiy 0.09
Vass, TOWN O comvmmmmmsmms s s e S e sy 0.18
Aberdeen; TOWN OF s s s e e T s 0.10
Pinghurst; Village Of s s s 0.08
PInEBIUTE, TOWR OF cunmmanrsammmnmsss s i s 0.19
Whispering Pines, Village Of............coooiiiin, 0.13
EOXNTENINAGE, st O s T S T S B R e 0.07
NESH COUR s s s e e 0.08
Nash County-A:B.C. Board.....ouiuavaanmmnnananaimssisnsg 0.21
NAShVIllE: TOWN OF. vovvavmiimanm mms s i s s 0.09
Middlesex; TOWN OF v avamusinm i ian i v sy 0.08
NeW HanoVer Colmty o s ey s e ey 0.09
New Hanover Airport Authority.............ocooiiiiiiii 0.09
Lower Cape Fear Water & Sewer Auth...............coooviiiiiiiniiinnnnn, 0.38
Southeastern Mental Health Center..............coooiiiiiiinnnns 0.08
Wrightsville Beach; TOWN Ofi:smsmesmn s s 0.09
NORhAMPION COUNY. . covormms s R S A s 0.11
Northampton County A.B.C. Board...............covvviviniiiniinne 0.27
ONSIOW COUNIY G o rnommea s s S S s e e 0.08
Onslow Water & Sewage Authority.............ooovvvieiiieiiiiicienne 0.15
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No.

96709
96711
96721
96731
96733
96751
96801
96804
96808
96811
96821
96831
96901
96918
97001
97002
97004
97005
97010
97011
97015
97018
97101
97104
97121
97131
97201
97211
97301
97304
97311
97401
97404
97405
97408
97411
97412
97413
97421
97431
97441
97451
97471
97501
97511
97517
97531
97601
97611
97613
97621
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Employer Rate
Onslow-Carteret Behavioral Healthcare................coocooviviiiiininns 0.14 %
Jacksonville; GtV O .o 0.08
SWANSbOro, TOWN OF wcvom s e s s s e R 0.10
HollV RIAGE: T oWh O i e e 0.13
HollyRidge Housing:-Auhority -wmmusnmmsmnnunass s 0.28
North Topsail Beach: TOWH Of nmnrmssmuisenasmnnnas 0.12
O ANG e O s T s 0.08
Orange County AR CLBOEI U innmmrns s 0.11
Orange Water & Sewer Authority.............occcoeiiiiiii. 0.07
Chapel Hill: ToWn'OF s s s s s i 0.08
Carmbore, TOWN 'OF o s s s i e s 0.07
HillSBOroUgh: TOWh OF oo Ry 0.08
FamliG0 G ORI s D R s T 0.14
Bay River Metro Sewerage District..............coooviiiiiiiiiiiiin 0.08
PAsduotank CoUntY s s s s 0.10
Pasquotank-Camden Ambulance Service............coocooeiiieeniinnnn . 0.07
Pasquotank County AB.CBoard.............cocooiviiiiiiiiiiiiiien, 0.15
East Albemarle Regional Library.............ccccooviiiiiiiiiiiieinnn 0.10
Albemarle Hospital Authority.............c.cooiiiii e, 0.06
Elizabéth Gty s s s sus i 0.08
Pasquotank-Camden Library................coooiiiiiiiiiiieie e 0.23
Elizabeth-Pasquotank Co INnd Dev Co.........coovvviiviiiiiiiiiiieieee, 0.21
Pender CoUNtY s s s s sess 0.09
Pender Coultity. A:B:C. Boatd:«vvmnnsmnmrssmmsnnmnanms 0.19
Topsail' Bedch; TOWN Of oy sy 0.13
SU Y s T P R R 0.09
Perguimans Colnty ccovummamnnaisnnaimannemrminaannmsg 0.11
Hertford, Towh Of s s s s i T e 0.1
PEBoN ColitV s s sy 0.10
Rerson County AB C - BOartwnmamnrmnmmsnm s is 0.24
ROXDOre, GtV OF . covrmmmussssmnss iy s s e el s 5 s 0.09
Pitt County: c.cosvammmmmn i s s e s e 0.08
Pitt County A.B:C.: Board...vvovmmmminnn s 0.12
Sheppard Memaonal LibtaN s s s sy 0.14
Contentnea Metro. Sewage District...........c.ccooeiiiiiiiiiiciii e, 0.09
GrEenVille Gy O s e e T e s 0.06
Greenville Utilities Commission...........c.coovviiviieeiiniinniniieaninneen, 0.06
Greenville Housing AUhOTItY.......c..ooaiiiivaeviiiriiensseeisnaienensies 0.07
FaimUIl e I Of s e S R T R 0.12
Grifton; TOWH Of s m s e B T e s 0.22
Béthél, Towh OFf ccovmmnmunmnmmn i s s S 0.18
Winténville: TOWN OF oo v mmninssin s ros s s 0.08
Grimesland; Towh OF qouccmmm e s s 0.48
RPOIK GOl s S R T 0.13
TIVOR: TOWN Of s e T S 0.10
TIVOIA:B G BOaI s s s s 0.1
Saliida: TOWH'OF cosvrsmmriss s T s s s e 0.11
Randelph G oURY s o e e 0.09
AShebitro; BV O cummmmmsnsssmesmssamssnomms s 0.10
Asheboro Housing Authority..............ooooiiiii e 0.10
Randleman; City OFccoormessmsnsmmnmsnnammanyrams 0.08
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Employer Rate
Randleman Housing AUthority.............cocooeeiiiiiinniini e 0.07 %
Randleman:A.B.C. BOArd.........oeerss o ssisims iy st 0.11
LABETHY: TOWIOF. i smeimmsmne s s S TR 0.20
Liberty AB.C. BOAN........ococmnnsmmnasnsisasasthiiism s il massammamg 0.23
Archdale; CitY BF....covreirssmmuess ssvmmmmemsnssansmd Ry 0.15
RichmMond COUMY....osnursisnenmmmnnens o bl s 0.12
Sandhill Regional Library.............coooiiiiiiiiiii 0.10
Rockingham, CRY Of.......cecersammms ssnesiinanssssisiiuniimdiminiamam 0.10
Rockingham Housing Authority..........c.cooooiiiii 0.09
HAMIEE A B G . BOBT . oovre s smmmmmne s A S B B TS 0.28
Hamlel, Gty OF ... vouronesnesssmmmennsmiisa i i mmi s 0.1
Rockingham A.B.C. Board..............ccceiviiiiiniiiii 0.09
RObESON COUNMLY: 1.ovnnmmsnes snnmsesmassiesibb s s bor e s st s 0.09
Lumber River Council Of Governments................cccooeeeeiiiininn 0.06
Robeson County Public Library...............ccoovviiiiiiiiinc, 0.19
EUMBEHON, Gty OF:.....000 costmmrassss i s nnmussmsmnammy 0.10
EAlMOnE TOWN OF... oo mmemmasib b o R S S 0.14
Fairmont Housing AUthority.............cooviiiiiiiin 0.08
St.PalilS TOWN OF, ..o nmmeenmsmmsssi ot s RS 0.11
Maston, TOWH OF ... oo s vosemmmmnmmasnsss s T SO I TRy A 0.16
Maxton A.B.G. BOAEH: . .ume s S 0.16
Pambroke; TOWN OF......xrsssassamsnmerssis bbb o i s s i 0.1
RoWland, TOWNOF. . .cueamesmmmmnmsi i i s 0 e SR 0.26
Red Springs; TOWNOF.. . ...coqu e mess o s e S S R vy s 0.14
Rockingham County...........coooemiiniiimsiiii i dasias i 0.09
Reldsville, TOWN OF. .. .o e msniin ssnsisigi s i s e S m o a0 0.09
New Reidsville Housing Authority.................oooiii, 0.10
Reidsville AB.C. BOAI........c.ooueimmmssiisbosi i i idansiis 0.12
Mavodan, TOWR O ... e ie b s S s 0.18
Madison, TOWN OF... .........coemmsemssiin o e sy 0.13
ROWATT COUTTEY. . v ms s smnn e sl e Y B SR SR S T 0.09
Rowan County A:B.C. Board.. ... ..usramnnmmsensmineinnms 0.13
SAIEDUTY, THY OfFi....ooonnmmnsnnniossessiis G S WG 0.09
East Spencer, Town Of............... s 0.22
East Spencer Housing Authority...............coooiiiiiii 0.12
SPENCEr, TOWN Of ... voiansnemsimme s I 0.13
ChiNG GrovE,. TOWN O .o sccmsnsms et i S I 0.10
Granite Quarry, Town OF..............ioisasmasisns msmmaag 0.11
Claveland, ToWn: Of..... oo os sl e S R S S 0.09
RUtREHOId GOV, 1 oonsrsimsrmssmnsesss e b R S S T Y 0.10
Broad River Water Authority...............coooovviiii 0.08
Rutherford-Polk-Mc Dowell D.H.D............cooiii 0.08
Isothermal Planning & Develop Comm...........c.ccoovviiiiiniiicnnan. 0.11
FOrE8t GilY. ..usumsmmmnsimmnssnss sempse s S S e 0.09
Spindale; TowWn OF.....cooueanrnmm s v 0.18
RUtheHordton; TOWI: O ... s e e by 0.14
SAMPSON COUMY......coomsmminsenmm i Ry 0.09
J.C. Holliday Memorial Library..........c.oooooiiiii 0.15
CIHAGN, CItY OF.cmsnsmses i S s 0.10
ClintON.A.B.C. BOAT. ..ot sois i e S T s oot 0.23
Salembiirg, TOWNIOL. .... ..t s s P ORE T VR s 0.12
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98717
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98904
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Employer Rate
Newton Grove,: Town OF unammsn s ssenmsess s 0.36 %
Garland, TOWN O mmnr e s b 0.34
TUtKEY: TOWI Of e s G T s T T 0.38
Roseboro; ToWN Ofvw s s s e e 0.13
Auteyville, TOWR OF - covrnrunnmnansrpas e et 0.41
SEOANA COUNY oo RRs R R S s ST oA BT 0.11
Scotland Colinty A BG. Board s ssvseesvimsssdbnims 0.11
Laurnburg, City OF oo s mp e smme s s s s wss 0.09
Laurenburg Housing Authority.............ooooiiiiiiiii 0.16
Wagraimt; Town OF s st 0.08
StAnlV: COONN s T T P s s 0.10
Albemarle, City OF ..ocooovmmmasasimmmsmmrspasssmmstmamsines (v 0.10
NOWOOd; TOWNOF cnnencimmmmamsmmsss vy s s s v s 0.27
Badift; TOWN OF oo s s s s m s i s 0.10
StOKES COUNMY s s s s i T o S S Ve o s e 0.09
Walnut Cove; TOWN OF .ovsmmsmssvsmmmsssomm v v 0.07
King; TOWIN OF oo ey oo s s s e e s 0.09
SUIMY COUNMY . v s s S e B O S LT v a's 0.11
Surry-Yadkin Area Mental Health Au..............cocoiiiiiiii 0.08
Pilot Mountain; TOWN OF ..o smimsmsssmmsmsmnassiiaviay s 0.08
Dobson: TOWNHOF oo snnnmmnesme s s st e s 0.11
Mount Airy; TOWN OF v i sy srvssvss sormms iamiai i 0.17
Mt. Airy Alcoholic Board Of Control..............cooviiiiiiin 0.13
Elkin: TOWI Of voovmmmmens s smssis s s s i riamsa day Soanss s 0.13
SWAIN CoUNMY s s i R S e e A s 0.11
Bryson City, TOWN OFcuccvnmnnsumismn s sssstonabinrins vosivis 017
BivSon City A B.C. BOard cummsvsnmomms s s s vimes fad: 0.23
Transylvania County. .....coommmmsmins s ars i s 0.09
Brevard, Citv OFf oo vvmmmrmsmnssnmmis ins sy s svadam o vsims 0.09
Tyrrell CoUNIY Lo s commmmn s s svis s e R TR 6 Seas e 0.10
Tyrrell County A.B.C. Board. ...civasisimvismimsamssovsninmamissaes 0.23
LInlon COUNtY...c.covmumsmmimsmasminss pos sompeam s savsss i vaanab s eve 0.08
Monroe: CitV OF ... s sy 0.08
Monroe Housing AUthOrity............eeuiiciiiii 0.09
Monroe A:B.C. BOArd..c..cimasmanmmmumsesssommmssima vy v 0.13
Marshville; Town Of oo 0.14
Wingate;, TOWN O oo s s s s s o i st 0.08
Waxhaw, ToWn OF oo smmemsmaimmsss o ssmisymamee i 0.08
Indian: Teaill, TOWN OFuvsmnusamrmmmais sus e ey 0.12
Weddington; Town Of..couvve s asnsnasmmaianasi 0.07
Vance Colnty: oo s s ey s s e A e 0.10
Vance-Warren-Granville-Franklin MH................. 0.10
Kerr-Tar Regional Council Of Governments................................ 0.08
Henderson, Gity Of.cocvennamsansnen s sasmasnmisvans 0.13
Wake CouNtY s s o s s e S ees s S S v s 0.07
Holly Springs; Town Of:....cn eyt sosssavmonmsnain e oo 0.07
Wake County A.B.C. Board.........cmmmsssimssmmonaaiay s s 0.10
Momisville;: ToWn Of cuwsrmmanmumanrmism s s s e e 0.04
Raleigh Housing:- AUENOIY. o cossrmmansm smseprmesemmmsiiss st 0.07
Raleigh-Durham Airport AUthority...........cccooooiiiiiiiiii 0.07
Caty: TOWN: O sommmramrrmrsrr et e 0.06
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99901
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PAYABLE BY LOCAL

EMPLOYERS FOR

DEATH BENEFIT COVERAGE

Employer Rate
Centennial AMhonY; The bt summmssmmsmme s s 0.16 %
Wendell, TOWN Of ..ot 0.06
Zebiilon; ToWn O sasmmimmmrr s A b e i 0.06
Garnern: ToWRi O aririetonmm i B e e A e S 0.07
Garmer.Eire Department . cusssmmvmimmabs s st s 0.05
Fuquay-Varina; TOWN OF ..o wmmammmt imsassumims s soumms s s 0.07
APEX, TOWN O s amsmmmn v iium s i s essios s SR a0 vons ss msmminn e 0.06
Wake Forest, TOWN OF. ..o rsimmsmsss vasssra s swims asis s 0.14
Knightdale; Town Of ..o imrimmsmsmamisen iy s 0.05
WEITON COUNY. «oi oo commsmmmmmiisissra s st ai s wonsnanwon i simar s 0.1
Washington: Countyi. . ccamussmmsemmmsi i s v nasiess s 0.10
Washington County A.B.C. Board.................cccciiiiiiiicnnnn, 0.08
Pettigrew Regional Library...............ccoooiiiiiiii, 0.17
Plymiouth; TOWNIOF . ouses s i sovmvaviiis s it svassmy it ssmn 0.10
Plymouth Housing Authority...............coooooiiii 0.10
Creswell, ToWn OF b mmmn i esiasmst anf s 0.09
Watauga Countyicow s s s 0.12
Boone; TOWNIOF. b smmimems s e s s s inss 0.09
Blowing Rock;, Town Of s amimsrsmiio sttt ismm 0.09
WaAYNE COUNY.«.omumumsimmuvsmmsmnammenimsios ba s ssumuns wiy o somnsigamssss 0.12
ForkiTownship:Sanitany DIstriChi s e samssmmtvsssimsdomismmmmm 0.06
Wayne County A.B.C. Board..............cccooeeiiiiiiiiiiiine 0.25
Wayne County: LIbranys . smeimmosmmssmemsmmi i soisssm 0.09
Southern Wayne Sanitary District...............cooooiiiiii 0.12
Goldsborg; CitYiOFf s mmimsmsmmnnimsssnrssssmistimssmessians dubb st 0.09
Housing Auth. Of City Of Goldsboro................cc.ccoi, 0.14
WIIKE S G OMNIY b s A o e e e 0.10
North Wilkesboro; Town: Ofamsmsnimsmssm e iemmasssimssmiss 0.09
NorthWilkesboro:A.B.C. Boantmwssimasmmataiiissssmmmm i 0.10
Wilkesboro. Town Of i smsmmis s Govsnmimee 0.12
WIISON: COUNIY wscsmemmmmmmmminmssss sesssnsswesemmsmtansashai e s sy foses s 0.08
Wilson County A.B.C: Board.......cviusssismmmsismmns sromss snsmsorson 0.13
Wilson, . City O coismmnammmavmiarmis st e e S Srseasnmmsss 0.06
Lucama; ToWn OF i s e e s s e 0.12
Nadkin CountVicm immmm i e s et s 0.10
Yadkinville; TowniOfic s mmasmmmsvimmsemmsseismms dos o S 0.09
East:Bend, TOWN OF .. immmmmsmmimsmus somssmins s v 0.06
N.C. Association Of County CoOmmM.........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiin 0.05
N.C. League Of Municipalities................ccoeeviiiiiiiiiiiiinn, 0.06
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